



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 621/2025, I.A. 22122/2025 & I.A. 23636/2025**

RAMANJEET BHATIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajat Wadhwa, Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Ms. Anshika Juneja, Advocates.

versus

NAVNEET KAUR BHATIA & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Priyam Mehta, Advocate for D-1 and D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

15.10.2025

I.A. 23636/2025 (seeking amendment of plaint)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 621/2025 and I.A. 22122/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC)

3. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.
4. Issue summons in the suit and notice in the application.
5. Mr. Priyam Mehta, counsel appearing on behalf of defendants no. 1 and 2 accepts summons in the suit and notice in the application.
6. Written statement to the suit and reply to the application shall be filed by the defendants within thirty (30) days from today. Along with the written statement, the defendant shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/ denial of

CS(OS) 621/2025

Page 1 of 2



the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement shall not be taken on record.

7. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication, if any, within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the written statement. Along with the replication filed by the plaintiff, affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the defendant be filed by the plaintiff.

8. Rejoinder(s), if any, to the reply to the captioned application filed by the defendants, shall be filed within two (2) weeks after the receipt of such reply.

9. The parties shall file all original documents in support of their respective claims along with their respective pleadings. In case the parties are placing reliance on a document, which is not in their power and possession, its details and source shall be mentioned in the list of reliance, which shall also be filed with the pleadings.

10. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

11. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 16th December, 2025

12. List before Court on 29th January, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025

at